BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric Service.)))	Case No. ER-2009-0090 Tariff No. JE-2009-0193
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in Its Charges for Steam Heating Service.))	<u>Case No. HR-2009-0092</u> Tariff No. YH-2009-0195

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RECONCILIATIONS

Issue Date: April 15, 2009 Effective Date: April 15, 2009

On April 14, 2009, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and the Staff of the Commission filed a joint motion for an extension of time to file the reconciliations in these cases. The reconciliations were due on April 15, 2009. In support of their motion the Company and Staff relate that they have been preparing the reconciliation for the companion rate case involving Kansas City Power & Light Company, which is also scheduled to be filed on April 15, 2009. As a result, Company and Staff have not completed the reconciliations for Case Nos. ER-2009-0090 and HR-2009-0092. The Company and Staff request a one-week extension of time, to April 22, 2009, to file the reconciliations in these cases, and argue that since the rate case hearings in these proceedings are still more than two weeks away, no party will be prejudiced by their request.

The Commission finds Company and Staff's joint request reasonable and will grant an extension of time to April 22, 2009, to file the reconciliations in Case Nos. ER-2009-0090 and HR-2009-0092.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Joint Motion of GMO and Staff for a One-Week Extension of Time to File Reconciliations is granted.
- KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and the Staff of the Commission shall file the reconciliations in Case Nos. ER-2009-0090 and HR-2009-0092 no later than April 22, 2009.
 - 3. This order is effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 15th day of April, 2009.